

No. 20-1381

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MATTHEW FOX, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES A. SUMMERS,

Respondent.

—◆—
On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Ohio Supreme Court
—◆—

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* AND BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF LEGAL MOMENTUM, THE NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM LAW INSTITUTE, AND EIGHTEEN OTHER WOMEN'S AND CRIME VICTIM'S ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

—◆—
MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA*
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA OSTRER
LAUREN JACOBS
BUCHALTER APC
18400 Von Karman Avenue
Suite 800
Irvine, CA 92612
T: (949) 760-1121
msungaila@buchalter.com

JENNIFER M. BECKER
LYNN HECHT SCHAFRAN
LEGAL MOMENTUM
32 Broadway, Suite 1801
New York, NY 10004
T: (212) 925-6635
jbecker@legalmomentum.org
lschafran@legalmomentum.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. In assessing whether graphic material detailing a minor’s sexual assault should be disclosed as part of a public records act request, the Ohio Supreme Court refused to balance a constitutional right to informational privacy recognized by both the Sixth Circuit and its own precedent. This alone warrants review, even if there were no circuit split about the scope and existence of a federal constitutional right to informational privacy	5
II. Review is necessary because informational privacy carries heightened importance in the Internet age. Moreover, web publication of government records detailing a minor’s sexual assault would undermine longstanding judicial and legislative efforts to both encourage reporting of such crimes and maintain the anonymity of sexual assault survivors	11
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied Daily Newspapers v. Eikenberry</i> , 848 P.2d 1258 (Wash. 1993)	19
<i>Anderson v. Blake</i> , 469 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Baldwin v. Alabama</i> , 472 U.S. 372 (1985)	6
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	4
<i>Dillard v. O'Kelley</i> , 961 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>E.B. v. Landry</i> , No. 19-862, 2020 WL 5775148 (M.D. La. Sept. 28, 2020).....	21
<i>Florida v. White</i> , 526 U.S. 559 (1999)	6
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	17, 18
<i>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	6
<i>In re A Minor</i> , 595 N.E.2d 1052 (Ill. 1992)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Expungement of the Crim. Records of E.C.</i> , 184 A.3d 120 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2018).....	22
<i>In re Expungement Petition of R.M.M.</i> , No. A-5413-13T3, 2015 WL 2259228 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. May 15, 2015).....	22
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	6
<i>Kallstrom v. Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Lambert v. Hartman</i> , 517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Lee v. City of Columbus, Ohio</i> , 636 F.3d 245 (6th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Lucky v. United States</i> , No. 15-MC-1979, 2016 WL 525474 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2016)	22
<i>Malleus v. George</i> , 641 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 2011)	10, 11
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	20
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991)	17
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	3, 8, 9
<i>People v. Bryant</i> , 94 P.3d 624 (Colo. 2004)	12, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Fontana</i> , 232 P.3d 1187 (2010)	18
<i>Sealed Plaintiff #1 v. Farber</i> , 212 Fed. Appx. 42 (2d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>State v. Boehme</i> , No. 27255, 2017 WL 4712432 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 20, 2017)	21
<i>State v. Hall</i> , No. 25794, 2014 WL 2091895 (Ohio Ct. App. May 16, 2014)	21
<i>State v. Jeffries</i> , 160 Ohio St. 3d 300, 2020-Ohio-1539, 156 N.E.3d 859 (Ohio 2020)	20
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v.</i> <i>City of Cincinnati</i> , 157 Ohio St. 3d 290, 2019-Ohio-3876, 135 N.E.3d 772 (Ohio 2019)	3
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Craig</i> , 132 Ohio St. 3d 68, 2012-Ohio-1999, 969 N.E.2d 243 (Ohio 2012)	7, 8
<i>State ex rel. Keller v. Cox</i> , 707 N.E.2d 931 (Ohio 1999)	3, 7
<i>State ex rel. McCleary v. Roberts</i> , 725 N.E.2d 1144 (Ohio 2000)	8, 12
<i>State ex rel. Summers v. Fox</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2020-Ohio-5585 (2020)	3, 10
<i>State ex rel. Thomas v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 643 N.E.2d 126 (Ohio 1994)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thorne v. El Segundo</i> , 726 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	6
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	6
<i>United States v. Miami Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>United States Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	4, 7
<i>United States DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	4
<i>Wurzelbacher v. Jones-Kelley</i> , 675 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Cal. Gov’t Code § 6250 (Deering 2021)	7
Fiscal Impact Statement for Proposed Legisla- tion: Senate Bill No. 1339, 2020 Legis. Bill Hist. Va. S.B. 1339 (Va. Feb. 5, 2021).....	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-6-23 (2004).....	16
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 28.243(8) (LexisNexis 2021).....	22
§ 764.26a(1) (LexisNexis 2021)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ohio Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 149.43 (LexisNexis 2021)	3, 7
§ 2152.81 (LexisNexis2021)	21
§ 2907.02(D) (LexisNexis 2021)	20
§ 2907.05(E) (LexisNexis 2021)	20
§ 2907.11 (LexisNexis 2021)	20
§ 2930.07 (LexisNexis 2021)	21
§ 2945.49 (LexisNexis 2021)	21
Pennsylvania’s Clean Slate Law, 2018 Pa. Laws 56, codified at 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 9121-9125 (2021)	22
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 16-3-652-656 (2002)	16
Supreme Court Rule 10	5
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 57.02 (West 2002)	16
 OTHER	
Jess Bidgood, <i>After Arrests, Quandary for Police on Posting Booking Photos</i> , N.Y. Times (June 26, 2015), https://www.nytimes.com/2015/06/27/ us/after-arrests-quandary-for-police-on-posting- booking-photos.html	12
Kaitlin A. Chivers-Wilson, <i>Sexual assault and posttraumatic stress disorder: A review of the biological, psychological and sociological fac- tors and treatments</i> , 9 McGill J. Med. 111 (2006)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Discussion of each exemption, Reporter’s Committee, https://www.rcfp.org/opengovernment-sections/2-discussion-of-each-exemption/ (last accessed Apr. 13, 2021).....	7
Jennifer J. Freyd, <i>When sexual assault victims speak out, their institutions often betray them</i> , The Conversation (Jan. 11, 2018, 6:41 AM), https://theconversation.com/when-sexual-assault-victims-speak-out-their-institutions-often-betray-them-87050	14
Lori Haskell & Melanie Randall, <i>The Impact of Trauma on Adult Sexual Assault Victims</i> (2019), https://www.justice.gc.ca/eng/rp-pr/jr/trauma/trauma_eng.pdf	14
<i>Iowa man sentenced to prison for threatening Bryant accuser</i> , Waterloo-Cedar Falls Courier, https://wfcourier.com/news/breaking_news/iowa-man-sentenced-to-prison-for-threatening-bryant-accuser/article_be7994cf-2222-5f5a-b2f5-698ba79d4a89.html (last visited Apr. 21, 2021)	17, 18
<i>Man charged with soliciting murder of Kobe Bryant’s accuser</i> , ESPN News Wire, http://www.espn.com/espn/wire/_id/1621370 (last visited Apr. 21, 2021).....	17
Office for Victims of Crime, <i>OVC Archive: Victims of Sexual Assault</i> , https://www.ncjrs.gov/ovc_archives/reports/firstrep/vicsexaslt.html (last accessed Apr. 16, 2021)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OLR Staff, Other States’ FOI Exemptions Protecting Personal Privacy, OLR Research Report (Oct. 1, 2013), https://www.cga.ct.gov/2013/rpt/2013-R-0384.htm	6, 7
Claudia Polsky, <i>Open Records Shuttered Labs: Ending Political Harassment of Public University Researchers</i> , 66 UCLA L. Rev. 208 (2019).....	4
Charles Putnam and David Finkelhor, “Mitigating the Impact of Publicity on Child Crime Victims and Witnesses,” <i>Handbook on Children, Culture, and Violence</i> , 113 (2006).....	16
S. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice (11th ed. 2019)	5
<i>Survivor Protection: Reducing the Risk of Trauma to Child Sex Trafficking Victims</i> , Rights4Girls (Jan. 2018) https://rights4girls.org/wp/wp-content/uploads/r4g/2018/01/Survivor-Protection.pdf	19, 20
Warren Binford et al., <i>Beyond Paroline: Ensuring Meaningful Remedies for Child Pornography Victims at Home and Abroad</i> , 35 Children’s Legal Rights J. 117 (2015)	15
<i>What happened in the rape claim case against NBA star Kobe Bryant that was dropped in 2004?</i> , Australian Broad. Corp., https://www.abc.net.au/news/2020-01-30/what-happened-in-the-kobe-bryant-nba-star-rape-claim-case/11912250 (last visited Apr. 21, 2021).....	17, 18
